WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1959

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 22

(By Mr. BEAN, MR. PRESIDENT, AND) MR. CARRIGAN

PASSED March 13, 1959

In Effect Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State

of West Virginia MAR 20 1959

JOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 22

(By Mr. Bean, Mr. President, and Mr. Carrigan)

[Passed March 13, 1959; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, article four, chapter twelve of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the duties of the state auditor with respect to individual accounts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, article four, chapter twelve of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 5. Individual Accounts; Auditor to Notify Sure-

- 2 ties When Sheriff Defaults.—There shall be kept in the
- 3 auditor's office all necessary and proper accounts of per-
- 4 sons having pecuniary transactions with the state, and

- 5 especially accounts of all persons employed in the collec-
- 6 tion of any part of the public revenue, including the
- 7 school fund. In case of a default made by any sheriff in
- 8 the prompt payment of money due from him as such
- 9 sheriff of his county, it shall be the duty of the auditor,
- 10 within sixty days after default is made by such sheriff,
- 11 to notify the sureties on the official bond of such sheriff.
- 12 In such notice to the sureties, the amount of indebtedness
- 13 of such sheriff shall be stated, including all the funds due
- 14 to the state from such sheriff, and the auditor shall also
- 15 lodge a copy of such notice with the clerk of the county
- 16 court of the county of such defaulting sheriff, and with
- 17 the state tax commissioner.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect passage.
Thomas Mue
Clerk of the Senate
CaBlankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Halph Hoean
President of the Senate
F. L. Pauley
Speaker House of Detegates

The within approved this the 20 th day of Many 1959.

Governor